D SERIES – D04 connectors – Qualification Test Report  – 02/03/2023
1
Qualification Test Report
Revision B
2nd March 2023
D SERIES
Qualification of D04 Plug and Receptacle
D SERIES – D04 connectors – Qualification Test Report  – 02/03/2023

Table 2:  Group 3 – Description of Test Articles
Parts for Group 3
Part Number Identification Group Subgroup Description/Prep
YPN004-010H
DUT1-3A-26,28,30
DUT2-3A-26,28,30
DUT3-3A-26,28,30
DUT4-3A-26,28,30
 DUT5-3A-26,28,30
2 A
D04- Plug BodyContact Pin , 5 samples each of 28
AWG and 30 AWG teflon wire 24” long crimped per
specification with wire labels applied identifying the
DUT #
4. Standard Ambient Test Conditions
All tests and examinations specified by this characterization test procedure will be
continued under any combination of conditions within the ranges stated in this
paragraph, unless specified otherwise.
Temperature:  15C to 35C
Relative Humidity: 25% to 75%
Barometric Pressure: 860 hPa to 1060 hPa (86 kPa to 106 kPa)
D SERIES – D04 connectors – Qualification Test Report  – 02/03/2023
6
5. References
Medical
ASTM-F 1980-07 Accelerated Aging of Sterile Barrier Systems for Medical Devices
Including Environmental Classifications
Electronic Industries Alliance (EIA)
EIA-364-05 Contact Insert & Extraction forces
EIA-364-08 Crimp Tensile Strength Test Procedure for Electrical Connectors
EIA-364-09 Durability Test Procedure for Electrical Connectors and Sockets
EIA-364-13 Mating and Unmating Force Test Procedure for Electrical
Connectors and Sockets
EIA-364-18 Visual and Dimensional Inspection Test Procedure for Electrical
Connectors and Sockets
EIA-364-20  Withstanding Voltage Test Procedure for Electrical Connectors,
Sockets and Coaxial Contacts
EIA-364-21  Insulation Resistance Test Procedure for Electrical Connectors,
Sockets and Coaxial Contacts
EIA-364-23  Low Level Contact Resistance Test Procedure for Electrical
Connectors and Sockets
EIA-364-42  Impact Test Procedure for Electrical Connectors
EIA-364-70 Temperature Rise Versus Current Test Procedure for Electrical
Connectors and Sockets
ANSI/AAMI
AAMI-EC53 ECG Trunk Cables and Patient Lead Wires
Smiths Interconnect
ANSI/NCSL Z540.3-2006 Requirements for the Calibration of Measuring and Test
Equipment
QMM 400A Smiths Interconnect Quality Assurance Manual
D SERIES – D04 connectors – Qualification Test Report  – 02/03/2023
7
6. Test Equipment and Facilities
6.1 Test Equipment
Table 3:  Test Equipment
Type Mfr & Model # I.D. #
Dielectric Tester HypotUltra 7800 35-901
Sourcemeter Keithley 2410-C 35-909
Power Supply Kepco ABC 10-10DM 35-908
Test Stand Lloyd LFPlus 10-469
High Current Tester Smiths Interconnect R3D3 35-908
Life Cycle Tester Smiths Interconnect LCT4 08-0731
Table 4:  Fixtures
Description P/N
999-1033638 D04 Receptacle LLCR Ground Plane Bd
999-1034559 D04 Receptacle Ground Plane Bd Holding Fixture
999-1034560 D04 Plug Body Durability/Mating Holding Fixture
999-1034561 D04 Plug Body Bend/Flex  Holding Fixture
6.2 Facilities
Testing was performed at:
Smiths Interconnect
5101 Richland Avenue
Kansas City, KS 66106